
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Children and Education Select 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 17 
November 2017 at 
10.00 am 

Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Penrhyn 
Road, Kingston upon 
Thames, KT1 2DN 
 

Andy Spragg, Democratic 
Services Officer 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 0208 2132673 
 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov
.uk 

David McNulty 

 
We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
andrew.spragg@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Andy Spragg, 

Democratic Services Officer on 0208 2132673. 
 

 
Elected Members 

Mr Chris Botten, Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Chairman), Mr Tim Evans, Mr Jeff 
Harris, Mrs Julie Iles, Mrs Yvonna Lay, Ms Charlotte Morley, Mrs Marsha Moseley (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs Tina Mountain, Dr Peter Szanto and Mr Chris Townsend 
 

Independent Representatives: 
Mr Simon Parr (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church), Alex Tear (Diocesan 

Representative for the Anglican Church, Diocese of Guildford) and Mr Mike Wainhouse (Parent 
Governor's Association) 

 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 
Policy development, scrutiny and performance, finance & risk monitoring for children’s and education 
services: 
 Looked after children 

 Corporate parenting 

 Fostering 

 Adoption 

 Child Protection 

 Children with disabilities 

 Early Help (including Surrey Family Support Programme) 



 
Page 2 of 5 

 Services for Young People (including Surrey Youth Support Service) 

 Youth Crime reduction and restorative approaches 

 Working together with partners 

 Child Sexual Exploitation 

 Schools and Learning 

Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) 

 Transition 

Further Education 

Early Years Education 

Services to improve achievements for those children in Surrey’s care 

Virtual school 

School places 

School transport 

Participation of young people not currently in employment , education or training 

Apprentices and skills for employment 

 Adult and Community Learning



 
Page 3 of 5 

AGENDA 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter: 
 

I. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or 

 

II. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect 

of any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

 
NOTES: 
 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any 

item where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any 

interest, of which the Member is aware, that relates to the 

Member’s spouse or civil partner (or any person with whom 

the Member is living as a spouse or civil partner) 

 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate 

in the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest 

could be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four 

working days before the meeting (13 November 2017). 

 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the 

meeting (10 November 2017) 

 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, 

and no petitions have been received. 

 
 
 

 



 
Page 4 of 5 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
No referrals were made to Cabinet at the last meeting. 
 

 

6  INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
To receive an update from the new Interim Director for Children’s 
Services. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 10) 

7  CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN SURREY 
 
Purpose of the report: Scrutiny of services 
 
This report provides an overview of commissioned Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Surrey. The report will outline: 

 national context 

 overview of commissioning responsibilities 

 overview of key commissioned services  

 overview of pathways to services 

 key challenges and performance management 

 financial summary 

 the experience for children, young people and families  

 next steps 

 

(Pages 
11 - 58) 

8  UPDATE ON SHORT BREAKS RECOMMISSIONING ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
To scrutinise progress in mobilising new short breaks services in Surrey 
and implementation of identified actions in the agreed Short Breaks 
Service Development Action Plan. 
 

(Pages 
59 - 68) 

9  EARLY HELP: CASE FOR CHANGE 
 
Purpose of report: Policy Development and Review 
 
To update the committee on proposals to develop the Early Help services 
in Surrey. 
 

(Pages 
69 - 80) 

10  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
TRACKER 
 
The Board is asked to review and approve the Forward Work Programme 
and Recommendations Tracker and provide comment as required. 
 

(Pages 
81 - 88) 

11  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next public meeting of the committee will be held on 20 February 2018 
at 10am in the Ashcombe. 
 

 

 



 
Page 5 of 5 

 
 
 
 

Julie Fisher 
Acting Chief Executive 

Published: 9 November 2017 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 6 September 2017 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 17 November 2017. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
   Mr Chris Botten 

  Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Chairman) 
* Mr Tim Evans 
  Mr Stuart Getty 
  Mr Stephen Green 
* Mr Tim Hall 
* Mr Jeff Harris 
* Mrs Julie Iles 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Ms Charlotte Morley 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Tina Mountain 
  Mr Simon Parr 
* Dr Peter Szanto 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
  Mr Mike Wainhouse 
 

Substitute Members: 
 
 *        Mr Tim Hall 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Chris Botten, Liz Bowes, Stuart Getty, Stephen 
Green, Simon Parr and Mike Wainhouse. Tim Hall Subsituted for Liz Bowes. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 8 MARCH 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

4 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions received.  
 

5 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses from Cabinet. 
 

Page 1

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 8 

6 CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES COMMISSIONING PLAN  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 

Belinda Newth, Head of Quality & Experience 

Will Balakrishnan, Head of Insight & Innovation 

Frank Offer, Head of Market Strategy  

Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children 

Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 

Declarations of Interest: 

None 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Officers outlined the Children, Schools and Families Commissioning 

plan, noting that it set out the challenges and service delivery 

objectives for SEND services. It was highlighted that this Plan feeds 

into the work of the Children and Young People Partnership Strategy. 

 

2. It was noted by officers that the service was working closely with a 

significant number of partners to ensure that the service was working 

to deliver in a cost effective manner. 

 

3. Several outcomes of the commissioning plan were highlighted by 

officers as key points of improvement: 

 

a. Improving outcomes for children and vulnerable groups; and 

b. Managing growing demand 

 

4. It was noted that there was an increase in needs based demand, but 

that the service must work to manage this growing need with the 

requirement to make budgetary savings. It was stressed that Early 

Help would be a crucial aspect of ensuring delivery. 

5. Officers highlighted that the service was shifting to a strength based 

model of delivery, highlighting the Safer Surrey practice guide as an 

example. It was explained that these models would ensure that there 

was sufficient support available to improve outcomes for service users. 

 

6. The Committee questioned the proposed new approach of working 

with families. It was highlighted that there was a requirement to 

change the expectations of families and young people to how services 

are offered and delivered. Officers and the Cabinet Members stressed 

that this was a key concern, and that there was a need for a significant 

culture change in the service to achieve this. However, it was stressed 

that the service would maintain an in depth level of assessment to 

determine the needs of a child and what approach is working for the 

individual child. The Cabinet Member for Children also highlighted that 

there would be a fundamental change in how the service works with 

families, but that the service was looking at more inclusive ways of 

working with them to help resolve this issue. 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8 

7. The Committee questioned the disparity between the quality of 

education in general in comparison with poorer outcomes for 

vulnerable children. It was stressed that the service recognised the 

contradiction between these two outcomes and that it was a 

shortcoming of the service that needed to be addressed as part of this 

new strategy of commissioning.  

 

8. The Cabinet Member for Education noted that the service, as part of 

its new Commissioning Plan, was moving to a more data focussed 

approach. It was highlighted that there was a greater requirement for 

provision of disadvantaged children and that improved datasets would 

help the service focus on individual children’s needs more effectively 

and that the service needed to define the datasets used. 

 

9. Officers responded to Member concerns regarding places to meet for 

families and young
[...]
junction with all schools 

and partners.  

 

6. Officers highlighted that there was a requirement to balance inclusion 

with the cost of the service to ensure that there was a quality and cost 

effective service in future. 

 

7. Officers explained that the refreshed plan was to be published online 

in conjunction with the local offer. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

1. That the Select Committee to endorses the draft SEND Development 

Plan for publication. 

 
9 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES IMPROVEMENT 

TASK AND FINISH GROUP  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 

None 

Declarations of Interest: 

None 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Members noted the terms of reference of the Task and Finish Group 

and recommended that they be submitted to the Overview and Budget 

Scrutiny Board for approval. 

 

2. Members noted that the proposed Membership for the Task and Finish 

Group was as follows: 

a. Mark Brett-Warburton 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 8 

b. Chris Townsend 

c. Christopher Botten 

d. Tina Mountain 

e. Yvonna Lay 

 
10 PERFORMANCE MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP  [Item 10] 

 
Witnesses: 

None 

Declarations of Interest: 

None 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. Members noted the terms of reference of the Task and Finish Group 

and recommended that they be submitted to the Overview and Budget 

Scrutiny Board for approval with the addition of an emphasis for Key 

Performance Indicator analysis. 

 

2. Members noted that the proposed Membership for the Task and Finish 

Group was as follows: 

a. Mark Brett-Warburton 

b. Chris Townsend 

c. Tim Evans 

d. Jeff Harris 

e. Charlotte Morley  

 
11 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  

[Item 11] 
 
Members noted and approved the forward work programme. 
 

12 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 17 November 2017 at 
County Hall.  
 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 8 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm 
_____________________
[...]


development of the services. Commissioners work closely with the CAMHs 

Youth Advisors, Family Voice, Healthwatch and others to seek feedback 

specifically : 

- there is representation in the ongoing contract management meetings   

- involvement in the CCG led annual review and  

- involvement in future needs assessment and commissioning strategy  

             Development 

 

37. Feedback from children young people families and practitioners suggests 
that the experience of CAMHS is mixed  
 

It is good for those who 

- get timely access  
- receive support from sub-contracted pre diagnostic service 

- may require crisis care eg HOPE / EXTENDED HOPE 

 

Page 18



What needs improving: 
- timely access to services, and services whilst waiting  
- reduce waiting times to assessment and treatment  
- parents and carers would like better join up across CAMHS professionals 

and agencies 

- experience and information for parents and carers when referring   
 

 

Conclusions and next steps: 

 

 Whilst there are challenges with the ongoing perception of CAMHS and mixed 

performance, the Commissioners and providers and will continue to work 

together to address challenges and develop the services to meet need. This will 

be done through: 

 

    Ongoing performance monitoring to see impact of services, and improving      

       experience across all services 

 

 Development of CAMHS needs assessment incorporating views of children, 

young people and families 

 

 Development of Joint EWMH commissioning strategy to inform future 

commissioning  

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Report contact:  

Frank Offer - Head of Market Strategy, SCC 020 8541 9507 

Sam Morrison – Principal Commissioning Manager 020 8541 8627 

Sue Robertson – Acting Deputy Director of Children’s’ Commissioning, Surrey CCG 

Children’s Commissioning Team 07703 885773 

Laura Hoyles – CAMHS Servi
[...]
the 
best solution from the range of available provision. 

 

Conclusions: 

 

22. Overall, good progress is being made to mobilise the new services from 1 December 
2017 and with implementing on the identified actions to support service development. 
The robustly planned approach to contract mobilisation and establishment of a new 
service improvement project have both been key factors in the progress that has been 
made. 
 

23. We have highlighted to Select Committee the specific actions where we have needed 
to revise the original timescales and are clear what needs to happen to prioritise and 
secure solutions to these.  

 
24. We are looking forward to implementing the new short breaks offer from 1 December 

and remain confident that the services we have put in place, alongside the areas for 

Page 62



service development that we are addressing, will enable us to provide children, young 
people and families with a strong offer that enables them to achieve better outcomes. 

 

Recommendations: 

 

25. It is recommended that: 
a) The Short Breaks, Market Strategy and Quality and Experience Teams continue 

with implementing the actions set out in the Short Breaks Service Development 
Action Plan, with a particular focus on the five actions that have been identified 
as in progress, but where deadlines have been revised; and 

b) A brief update report is brought to the Children’s and Education Select 
Committee in May 2017, to feedback on first four months of the new commission 
from December 2017 to March 2018, and a fuller report following the first full 
financial year of the new services (April 2018-March 2019) in May 2019. 

 

Next steps: 

 

In addition to the recommendations above, specific next steps are details in the Short Breaks 

Service Development Action Plan (Annex 2). 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Report contact: Chris Tisdall, Principal Commissioning Man
[...]
or Surrey’s SEND Services, in 
line with the conditions set out in the Written 
Statement of Action. 

Assurance regarding 
the progress of required 
services improvements 
as set out in the Written 
statement action 

Mark Brett-Warburton 
Chris Townsend 
Christopher Botten 
Tina Mountain 
Yvonna Lay 

 Performance 
Member 
Reference Group 

To monitor the performance of school 
improvement, school attainment and 
Children’s Services to ensure that reasonable 
quality of service is maintained. 

Scrutiny has a clear 
understanding of 
performance within the 
key areas of the 
Children, Schools and 
Families Directorate, 
and supports 
improvements of 
services for children 
and their families 
across Surrey. 

Mark Brett-Warburton 
Chris Townsend 
Tim Evans 
Jeff Harris 
Charlotte Morley 

 Learning 
Disabilities and 
Transition 

To scrutinise how the council plans care and 
support for young people with complex needs 
as they transition into adulthood, and how 
future demand will be met. 

The review will seek to 
make recommendations 
in respect to improving 
the experience of young 
people and their 
families/carers, and to 
optimise public value for 
the benefit of the 
council and Surrey 
residents. 

Ken Gulati 
Chris Botten 
Robert Evans 
Mike Wainhouse 
 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 September 2017
	Minutes

	6 INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE
	7 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN SURREY
	CAMHS Select Committee Presentation 171117

	8 UPDATE ON SHORT BREAKS RECOMMISSIONING ACTION PLAN
	Annex 2 - Short Breaks Service Development Action Plan v0.6

	9 EARLY HELP: CASE FOR CHANGE
	Example of external partners supporting early help
	Organisations involved in Early Help

	10 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	CESC Recommendation Tracker - Nov 2017
	CESC - Forward Work Programme November 2017




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 8  

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 17 November 2017 at Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 20 February 2018. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Chris Botten 

* Mrs Liz Bowes 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton (Chairman) 
  Mr Tim Evans 
* Mr Jeff Harris 
* Mrs Julie Iles 
* Mrs Yvonna Lay 
* Ms Charlotte Morley 
* Mrs Marsha Moseley (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mrs Tina Mountain 
* Mr Simon Parr 
  Dr Peter Szanto 
* Alex Tear 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Mike Wainhouse 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
  

 
Co-opted Members: 
 
* Mr Simon Parr 
* Alex Tear 
* Mr Mike Wainhouse 
  

 
  
In attendance 
 
 Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children  

Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
 
 

1317 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Tim Evans and Peter Szanto. There were no 
substitutions. 
 

1417 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 6 SEPTEMBER 2017  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

1517 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 



 

Page 2 of 8  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

1617 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
One question had been received from Jonathan Essex. The response was 
tabled at the meeting and is attached as an annex to these minutes. Jonathan 
Essex expressed concern at the delays around providing services for children 
and asked for clarification around aspects of the Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS). It was clarified by witnesses that there 
were several pathways for targeted services, including an Attention Deficit 
and Hyperactivity Disorder pathway, an Autistic Spectrum Disorder pathway 
and Crisis Care pathway.  
 
It was acknowledged that there were delays, though witnesses from Surrey 
and Borders Partnership (SABP) highlighted that high needs cases were 
prioritised. It was acknowledged that this would be covered in more depth in 
item 7 on the agenda. The Cabinet Member for Education highlighted that 
CAMHS had seen additional investment from both the council and the NHS in 
the last year, and that the waiting lists were the result of excessive demand, 
rather than cuts to services. 
 

1717 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
No referrals had been made at the last meeting so there were no responses 
to report. 
 

1817 INTERIM DIRECTOR FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children  
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was informed that the interim Director for Children’s 
Services had given her apologies, as she had been asked to prioritise 
a series of meetings with frontline practitioners across Surrey. An 
update was tabled at the meeting. 
 

2. The Committee expressed a series of concerns and disappointment at 
the non-attendance of the interim Director, and commented that it had 
not been possible to ask questions. The Cabinet Member for Children 
informed the Committee that the decision to prioritise the meetings 
with frontline practitioners had been made by the Leader of the 
Council and herself.  
 

3. The Committee was informed that the monitoring visit findings from 
Ofsted would be published at the end of November 2017, and that 
Members would have an opportunity to ask the Cabinet Member any 
questions at full Council. Verbal feedback had indicated that there 



 

Page 3 of 8  

remained concerns with the consistency of practice, and this was 
being addressed through the meetings with frontline practitioners. It 
was noted that Ofsted were expected to conduct a re-inspection in 6-8 
weeks, and this would likely be January 2018. 
 

Recommendations 
 
None. 
 

1917 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN SURREY  
[Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Sam Morrison, Principal Commissioning Manager, SCC 
Frank Offer, Head of Market Strategy, SCC 
Sue Robertson, Acting Deputy Director of Children’s Commissioning, 
Guildford and Waverley CCG 
Gavin Newby, Associate Director of Contracts and Income, Surrey and 
Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Laura Hoyles, CAMHS Service Development Manager, SCC 
David Izatt, Family Voice 
Matthew Parris, Healthwatch 
Justine Leonard, Director of Children’s services, SABP 
Dr Phil Ferreira-Lay,Clinical Director & Consultant Child Psychiatrist, SABP 
Charlotte Williams, Rights and Participation Team, SCC 
Danni Wilkinson, CAMHS Youth Advisor 
Lorna Payne, Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
 
Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children  
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee was given a presentation on the targeted services for 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) in Surrey. 
Members expressed concern that access to CAMHS had been a 
longstanding issue, and that the recommissioned contract had not 
delivered the changes required. Witnesses acknowledged that there 
were unacceptable delays, and reiterated a commitment to address 
these. Commissioners commented that the first issue had been in data 
quality, and that this had begun to be addressed. The Committee was 
informed this would now mean a focus on improving the areas where 
delays were being experienced. 
 

2. Members commented that there was a need for robust data 
monitoring, and challenged why steps had not been taken by 
commissioners to address the issues emerging from the contract 
sooner. Officers explained that discussions around performance data 
had first been progressed through an informal mechanism, with 
monthly management meetings put in place, before a contract notice 



 

Page 4 of 8  

was issued. It was recognised that there had been some improvement 
as a result of this notice being issued. Members challenged on the 
transactional nature of the commissioning process, and commented 
that more should be done to reflect on the experience of children and 
families in order to drive improvement. 
 

3. The Committee highlighted that delays impacted on individual children 
and families at a significant time in their lives. Representatives from 
Surrey and Borders Partnership (SABP) highlighted that the new 
contract had focussed on advocating that there was no threshold to 
making a referral to CAMHS, though this had created additional 
demand above the contracted level. It was noted that the contract had 
been costed for 6,000 referrals for targeted services, and the services 
had received 11,000 referrals for targeted and specialist services. The 
demand had impacted on what could be delivered by SABP. The 
Committee noted this but also that the activity level was significantly 
lower than what had been contracted.  
 

4. The Committee was informed that those families awaiting support from 
the Behavioural and Emotional Neurodevelopmental (BEN) pathway 
were offered interim support from Barnardo’s and the National Autistic 
Society.  
 

5. The Committee commented that schools were referring via GPs as 
this was believed to be the quickest way to get a child assessed. 
SABP responded that there was an online form that takes ten minutes 
to complete to make a referral, and that they would encourage 
referrals through this. It was highlighted that schools would be 
receiving communication about the CAMHS offer and how best to 
make a referral, before the end of the autumn term. The Committee 
and witnesses discussed the benefits and disadvantages to self-
referral, recognising that there needed to be some initial filter to help 
identify those with a clinical need. 
 

6. The Committee was informed that commissioners and providers would 
be meeting in the coming week to discuss a plan of action in order to 
improve the activity and reduce waiting times. It was acknowledged 
that SABP had reallocated resource to deal with elements of the 
contract that were experiencing demand, though witnesses also 
expressed the view that there needed to be greater pace to the plans 
for improvement. 

  
Recommendations 
 

1. That Cabinet note the Committee’s dissatisfaction with the 
performance of the CAMHS contract, and seek meaningful assurances 
from commissioner and provider as to the commitment to improve.  

 
2. That the Committee receives an update on the action plan in place to 

reduce waiting times, including key timescales and milestones for 
improvement, for circulation and given formal consideration at the next 
meeting.   

 



 

Page 5 of 8  

3. That the commissioners and providers seek to incorporate the Family 
Voice proposals into service design and delivery (pages 52-53), and 
report back on how they have taken these proposals forward. 

 
4. That child and family experience is embedded into the contract 

monitoring and processes, and that evidence is provided about how 
this has guided service design and delivery to the next committee 
meeting. 

 
 

2017 UPDATE ON SHORT BREAKS RECOMMISSIONING ACTION PLAN  [Item 
8] 
 
[Alex Tear left the meeting at 11.45am] 
[Chris Townsend left the meeting at 12 noon] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Chris Tisdall, Principal Commissioning Manager (Early Help &Early Years) 
Sandy Thomas, Assistant Head of Countywide Services 
David Izatt, Family Voice 
 
Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children  
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers updated the Committee on the recommissioning of short 
breaks. It was commented that the new services would start from 1 
December 2017. It was highlighted that of 29 actions, 24 were on track 
and 5 were taking longer to achieve though making good progress. 
There were key themes that had emerged from the family feedback, 
including access to information and clarity, Family Voice would be 
issuing a short break statement that described the offer and how to 
access services for families. Providers had been informed that they 
needed to increase access for children with complex needs, and in 
response a joint-funded Nurse Trainer role was being recruited to. 
 

2. The Committee was informed that the Beeches was to close, as the 
provider had taken the decision not to bid for services. All families 
affected had been offered and agreed to alternative provision. The 
Committee sought clarification about short break foster carers, and it 
was noted that there were difficulties recruiting to these roles.  
 

3. The Committee commended the plans, and asked how learning would 
be captured from the recommissioning. Officers advised that there 
would be a review from January to March 2018. It was commented 
that one learning point was the need to support providers in order to 
prepare the market for future recommissioning exercises. 

 
Recommendations 



 

Page 6 of 8  

 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Short Breaks, Market Strategy and Quality and Experience Teams 
continue with implementing the actions set out in the Short Breaks 
Service Development Action Plan, with a particular focus on the five 
actions that have been identified as in progress, but where deadlines 
have been revised; and 

 
2. A brief update report is brought to the Children’s and Education Select 

Committee in May 2018, to feedback on first four months of the new 
commission from December 2017 to March 2018, and a fuller report 
following the first full financial year of the new services (April 2018-
March 2019) in May 2019. 

 
2117 EARLY HELP: CASE FOR CHANGE  [Item 9] 

 
Witnesses: 
 
Ben Byrne, Head of Early Help & Family Services 
Tom Newman, Programme Manager 
David Izatt, Family Voice 
 
Clare Curran, Cabinet Member for Children  
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Education 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Children introduced the report, noting that 
many of the proposals were driven by a need to strengthen the Early 
Help offer in Surrey. The Committee was informed this was done in 
partnership with schools, health, the voluntary sector and others. It 
was recognised that there was a challenge in making all these 
services visible and accessible for those requiring Early Help. It was 
also acknowledged by officers that there was a need to deliver savings 
and reorganise services, and that these two drivers were the primary 
factors in creating the new proposals. 
 

2. Committee Members shared their experiences of being on the Early 
Help Advisory Boards and praised the approach to date. It was 
recognised that there was to be a 20% reduction in funding to 
Children’s Centres, though officers expressed the view that there was 
still scope to produce better outcomes and optimise services. The 
Committee commented that better use of capital assets and improved 
governance would support the children’s centres in this respect. 
 

3. The Committee discussed how partners could be held to account, and 
their respective roles. There was a particular focus on district and 
boroughs in regard to housing, though it was commented by officers 
that these organisations had been forthcoming and motivated to help 
work in partnership. The Cabinet Member highlighted that the Council 



 

Page 7 of 8  

needed to play an influencing role, rather than directing external 
organisations.  It was highlighted that officers had met with a number 
of different forums, and had also met with every district and borough 
chief executive individually to explore the contribution they could make 
around Early Help and housing. 
 

4. The Chairman made several comments regarding the complex Early 
Help offer, and reflected that he would like to see a clear breakdown of 
different services and the funding. Officers offered to share the 
supporting documents in order to clarify the detail. The Cabinet 
Member commented that steps were being taken to improve tracking 
and reporting, and to measure service impact in relation to Early Help. 
 

[Simon Parr left at 12.59pm] 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note that the Committee endorses the approach 
taken to developing the Early Help offer to date. It recommends: 

- That the Early Help strategy, programme plan and Early Help needs 

assessment are circulated to the Committee for information. 

- That an update is brought to the Committee in early 2018.  

 
2217 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  

[Item 10] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee reviewed the Forward Work Programme and 
Recommendations Tracker. There were no further comments. 

 
2317 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 20 February 2018, 
10am at County Hall. 
 



 

Page 8 of 8  

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.03 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


